## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

### Item No.49:

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).36299-36303/2017

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 29-06-2017 in FA Nos. 553, 542, 547 & 578 of 2001 and 8/2002 passed by the High Court Of M.P. at Indore)

UNION OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

#### **VERSUS**

RAMCHANDRA & ORS.

(With appln.9s) for c/delay in filing SLPs and for exemption from filing 0.T.)

#### Item No.48:

SLP(C)No......(Diary No.31510/2017)
(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing and refiling SLP)

Date: 09-01-2018 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

#### CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHAN M. SHANTANAGOUDAR

For Petitioner(s) Ms. V. Mohana, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Bharat Singh, Adv. Ms. Alka Aggarwal, Adv. Mr. Raj Bahadur, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sushil Kumar Jain, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Christi Jain, Adv. Mr. Harsh Jain, Adv.

For Ms. Pratibha Jain, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

### SLP(C)Nos.36299-36303/2017 :

Issue notice, returnable in the last week of January, 2018.

Mr. Sushil Kumar Jain, learned senior counsel, appearing on behalf of Ms. Pratibha Jain, Advocate-on-Record, accepts notice on behalf of Respondent No.1. Notice be served on other respondents.

Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.

Copy of the petition be furnished to Ms. Pratibha Jain, Advocate-on-Record for Respondent No.1.

# SLP(C)No.31510/2017 :

Issue notice, returnable in the last week of January, 2018.

Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.

Ms. V. Mohana, learned senior counsel, appearing on behalf of Mr. Raj Bahadur, Advocate-on-Record, accepts notice for Union of India. Notice be served on other respondents.

Both the matters to be heard together.

(Sarita Purohit)
Court master

(Jagdish Chander) Branch Officer